MUNICIPAL ORDER 15-2020

A MUNICIPAL ORDER AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION AND ACCEPT FUNDING FOR THE BJA FY 20 CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAM, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,828.00 TO PURCHASE SUPPLIES AND PROVIDE TRAINING TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR, AND RESPOND TO THE CORONAVIRUS; NO MATCH REQUIRED.

WHEREAS, the United States Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) has established the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program designed to provide funds to prevent, prepare for and respond to the coronavirus: and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program is to reimburse cities and counties and local jurisdictions one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost of supplies, overtime, hiring, and training expenses related to prevention, preparing for and responding to coronavirus: and

WHEREAS, the City of Owensboro requests to purchase supplies and provide training to prevent, prepare for and respond to the coronavirus at a cost totaling \$65,828.00; no match required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY OF OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

1

Section 1. That the Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an application and accept funding for the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program in the amount of \$65,828.00. The City intends to purchase supplies and provide training to prevent, prepare for and respond to the coronavirus; no match is required.

Section 2. That the Mayor, City Manager and appropriate staff members are hereby authorized and directed to execute any and all other agreements, instruments or documents necessary and appropriate to effectuate and implement any grants awarded to the City.

INTRODUCED, PUBLICLY READ AND FINALLY APPROVED ON ONE READING, this the 2nd day of June, 2020.

Thomas H. Watson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Beth Cecil, City Clerk